

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

50.00

4 of 10

5286-5953c

THIS MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT made July 7 19 87, by and between LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 1, 1985 and known as Trust No. 109495 ("Building Trust") and as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 17, 1987 and known as Trust No. 112420 ("Land Trust") ("collectively Mortgagor")

and
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation
("Mortgagee"), whose ^{principal} place of business is Cityplace, Hartford, Connecticut 06156

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
FILED FOR RECORD
1987 JUL 8 PM 1:09

87374331

WITNESSETH:

including, but not limited to, that certain Ground Lease dated July 7, 1987 by and among the Land Trust as Landlord and the Building Trust as tenant

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including the indebtedness herein recited the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor hereby irrevocably grants, remises, aliens, releases, transfers, conveys and mortgages to Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, under and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the real property, located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the "Property").

TOGETHER WITH, all rents, issues, profits, royalties, income and other benefits derived from the Property (collectively the "rents"), subject to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to Mortgagee to collect and apply such rents;

TOGETHER WITH, all leasehold estate, right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all leases or subleases covering the Property or any portion thereof now or hereafter existing or entered into, and all right, title and interest of Mortgagor thereunder, including, without limitation, all cash or security deposits, advance rentals, and deposits or payments of similar nature.

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all options to purchase or lease the Property or any portion thereof or interest therein, and any greater estate in the Property owned or hereafter acquired;

TOGETHER WITH, all interests, estate or other claims, both in law and in equity, which Mortgagor now has or may hereafter acquire in the Property;

TOGETHER WITH, all easements, rights-of-way and rights used in connection therewith or as a means of access thereto, and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereof and thereto, and all water rights and shares of stock evidencing the same;

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to any land lying within the right-of-way of any street, open or proposed, adjoining the Property, and any and all sidewalks, alleys and strips and gores or land adjacent to or used in connection with the Property.

TOGETHER WITH, any and all buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected thereon, including, but not limited to, the fixtures, attachments, appliances, equipment, machinery, and other articles attached to said buildings and improvements (the "Improvements");

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all tangible personal property (the "Personal Property") owned by Mortgagor and now or at any time hereafter located on or at the Property or used in connection therewith, including, but not limited to: all goods, machinery, tools, insurance proceeds, equipment (including fire sprinklers and alarm systems, office air conditioning, heating, refrigerating, electronic monitoring, entertainment, recreational, window or structural cleaning rigs, maintenance, exclusion of vermin or insects, removal of dust, refuse or garbage and all other equipment of every kind), lobby and all other indoor or outdoor furniture (including tables, chairs, planters, desks, sofas, shelves, lockers

This instrument prepared by:
Dustin E. Neumark
8000 Sears Tower
Chicago, Illinois 60606

ILLINOIS
(381098) 6-79

CAT 494066
PRINTED IN U.S.A.

MAIL TO:
Box 77
Attn: J. Foster

87374331

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

11/11/2010

made by the Building Trust and by Quaker Tower Partnership, an Illinois general partnership and the sole beneficiary of the Building Trust ("Beneficiary"), dated the date hereof, in the original principal amount of \$118,000,000.00 ("Note")

UNOFFICIAL COPY

which obligations and agreements have been assigned to Beneficiary in conjunction with Beneficiary's acquisition of the premises,

and cabinets), wall beds, wall safes, furnishings, appliances (including ice boxes, refrigerators, fans, heaters, stoves, water heaters and incinerators), inventory, rugs, carpets and other floor coverings, draperies and drapery rods and brackets, awnings, window shades, venetian blinds, curtains, lamps, chandeliers and other lighting fixtures and office maintenance and other supplies; and

TOGETHER WITH, all the estate, interest, right, title, other claim or demand, including claims or demands with respect to the proceeds of insurance in effect with respect thereto, which Mortgagor now has or may hereinafter acquire in the Property, and any and all awards made for the taking of eminent domain, or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the premises, including without limitation any awards resulting from a change of grade of streets and awards for severance damages.

The entire estate, property and interest hereby conveyed to Mortgagee may ~~hereafter~~ be referred to as the "premises" ^{herein}

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

- a. Payment of indebtedness with interest thereon, evidenced by the ~~Note~~ ^{Amended and Restated Note} which has been delivered to and is payable to the order of the Mortgagee, and which by this reference is hereby made a part hereof, and any and all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof. The final payment of interest and principal on said Note, if not sooner paid, shall be payable May 1, 1995 (such date subject to acceleration or extension, as is
- ~~b. Performance of all obligations of Mortgagor under any loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement") by and between Mortgagor and Mortgagee related to the use of the loan proceeds evidenced by the Note, and each agreement of Mortgagor's beneficiary incorporated by reference therein or herein, or contained therein or herein.~~
- c. Performance of all obligations of Mortgagor under any "Buy and Sell Agreement" (the "Buy and Sell Agreement") by and among Mortgagor, Mortgagee and any other lender, relating to the loan evidenced by the Note, and each agreement of Mortgagor incorporated by reference therein or herein.
- d. Payment of all sums advanced by Mortgagee to protect the premises, with interest thereon at that rate four percent (4%) more than the rate set forth in the Note or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law (from time to time, whichever shall be less.
- e. Performance of all obligations of any guarantor of any of the obligations of Mortgagor ^{or Beneficiary} contained in this Mortgage, the Note, ~~the Loan Agreement~~, or any other instrument given to evidence or further secure the payment and performance of any obligation secured hereby.
- f. Performance of ^{all} Mortgagor's obligations and agreements contained in ^{the} ~~the~~ loan application and Mortgagee's loan commitment and any such application and commitment between ~~Mortgagor~~ ^{Beneficiary} and any assignee of Mortgagee, which loan is secured hereby, and any modification or amendment hereof (collectively called the "Commitment").

This Mortgage, the Note, ~~the Loan Agreement~~, the ~~Buy and Sell Agreement~~, any guaranty thereof and any other instrument given to evidence or further secure the payment and performance of any obligation secured hereby may thereafter be referred to as the "Loan Instruments."

TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS MORTGAGE, MORTGAGOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

(subject to Section 5.19 hereof) ARTICLE I COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF MORTGAGOR

Mortgagor hereby covenants and agrees:

- 1.01 Payment of Secured Obligations. To pay ^(or cause to be paid) when due the principal of, and the interest on, the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, charges, fees and all other sums as provided in the Loan Instruments.
- 1.02 Maintenance, Repair, Alterations. To keep the premises in good condition and repair; not to remove, demolish or substantially alter (except such alterations as may be required by laws, ordinances or regulations) any of the Improvements; to complete promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building or other improvement which may be constructed on the Property and promptly restore in like manner any Improvement which may be damaged or destroyed hereon, and to pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefor, to comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions now or hereafter affecting the premises or any part thereof or requiring any alterations or improvements; not to commit or permit any waste or deterioration of the premises, to keep and maintain abutting grounds, sidewalks, roads, parking and landscape areas in good and neat order and repair; to comply with the provisions of any lease, if this Mortgage is on a leasehold; not to commit, suffer or permit any act to be done in or upon the premises in violation of any law, ordinance or regulation.
- 1.03 Required Insurance. To at all times provide, maintain and keep in force the following policies of insurance:
 - (a) Insurance against loss or damage to the Improvements by fire and any of the risks covered by insurance of the type now known as "fire and extended coverage", in an amount not less than the full replacement cost of the Improvements including the cost of debris removal (exclusive of the cost excavations, foundations, and footings below the lowest basement floor), and with not more than ~~seven~~ ^{six} percent deductible from the loss payable for any casualty. The policies of insurance carried in accordance with this subparagraph (a) shall contain the "Replacement Cost Endorsement;"
 - (b) If requested by Mortgagee, business interruption insurance and/or loss of "rental value" insurance in such amount as is satisfactory to Mortgagee, any amount not less than one year's gross scheduled rent from the premises;
 - (c) During the course of any construction or repair of Improvements on the Property, comprehensive public liability insurance (including coverage for elevators and escalators, if any, on the premises and, if any construction of new Improvements occurs after execution of this Mortgage, completed operations coverage for two years after construction of the Improvements has been completed) on an "occurrence basis" against claims for "personal injury" including without limitation bodily injury, death or property damage occurring on, in or about the premises and the adjoining streets, sidewalks and passageways, such

* the Building Trust and Beneficiary under the Letter of Credit Reduction Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between Beneficiary, the Building Trust and Mortgagee ("L/C Reduction Agreement")

(not including rent payable to Beneficiary under that certain Improvements Lease dated May 12, 1987 between Building Trust, Beneficiary (then known as Quaker Tower Limited Partnership), and BPI, as amended)

more particularly provided in Note.

87374331

insurance to afford immediate minimum protection to a limit of not less than that required by Mortgagee with respect to personal injury or death to any one or more persons or damage to property:

(d) During the course of any construction or repair of Improvements on the Property, workmen's compensation insurance (including employer's liability insurance, if requested by Mortgagee) for all employees of Mortgagor engaged on or with respect to the premises in such amount as is reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee, or, if such limits are established by law, in such amounts; **\$25,000.00**

(e) During the course of any construction or repair of Improvements on the Property, builder's completed value risk insurance against "all risks of physical loss," including collapse and transit coverage, during construction of such Improvements, with deductibles not to exceed _____ in nonreporting form, covering the total value of work performed and equipment, supplies and materials furnished. Said policy of insurance shall contain the "permission to occupy upon completion of work or occupancy" endorsement;

(f) Boiler and machinery insurance covering pressure vessels, air tanks, boilers, machinery, pressure piping, heating, air conditioning and elevator equipment and escalator equipment, provided the Improvements contain equipment of such nature, and insurance against loss of occupancy or use arising from ~~any such breakdown~~, in such amounts as are reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee; **of any of the items referred to in this subparagraph (f)**

(g) Insurance against loss or damage to the Personal Property by fire and other risks covered by insurance of the type now known as "fire and extended coverage;" and

(h) Such other insurance, and in such amounts as may from time to time be required by Mortgagee against the same or other hazards.

(i) All policies of insurance required by terms of this Mortgage shall contain an endorsement or agreement by the insurer that any loss shall be payable in accordance with the terms of such policy notwithstanding any act or negligence of Mortgagor which might otherwise result in forfeiture of said insurance and the further agreement of the insurer waiving all rights of set off, counterclaim or deductions against Mortgagor.

1.04 Delivery of Policies. Payment of Premiums. That all policies of insurance shall be issued by companies and in amounts in each company satisfactory to Mortgagee. All policies of insurance shall have attached thereto a lender's loss payable endorsement for the benefit of Mortgagee in form satisfactory to Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall furnish Mortgagee with an original copy of all policies of required insurance. ~~If Mortgagee consents to Mortgagor providing any of the required insurance through blanket policies carried by Mortgagor and covering more than one location, then Mortgagor shall furnish Mortgagee with a certificate of insurance for each such policy setting forth the coverage, the limits of liability, the name of the carrier, the policy number, and the expiration date. At least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of each such policy, Mortgagor shall furnish Mortgagee with evidence satisfactory to Mortgagee of the payment of premium and the reissuance of a policy continuing insurance in force as required by this Mortgage.~~ All such policies shall contain a provision that such policies will not be cancelled or materially amended, which term shall include any reduction in the scope or limits of coverage, without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Mortgagee. In the event Mortgagor fails to provide, maintain, keep in force or deliver and furnish to Mortgagee the policies of insurance required by this Mortgage, Mortgagee may procure such insurance or single-interest insurance for such risks covering Mortgagee's interest, and Mortgagor will pay all premiums thereon promptly upon demand by Mortgagee, and until such payment is made by Mortgagor the amount of all such premiums together with interest thereon at that rate four per cent (4%) more than the rate set forth in the Note or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law from time to time, whichever shall be less, shall be secured by this Mortgage. At the request of Mortgagee Mortgagor shall deposit with Mortgagee in monthly installments, an amount equal to one-twelfth of the estimated aggregate annual insurance premiums on all policies of insurance required by this Mortgage. Mortgagor further agrees, upon Mortgagee's request, to cause all bills, statements or other documents relating to the foregoing insurance premiums to be sent or mailed directly to Mortgagee. Upon receipt of such bills, statements or other documents, and providing Mortgagor has deposited sufficient funds with Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 1.04, Mortgagee shall pay such amounts as may be due thereunder out of the funds so deposited with Mortgagee. If at any time and for any reason the funds deposited with Mortgagee are or will be insufficient to pay such amounts as may then or subsequently be due, Mortgagee shall notify Mortgagor and Mortgagor shall immediately deposit an amount equal to such deficiency with Mortgagee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall cause Mortgagee to be deemed a trustee of said funds or to be obligated to pay any amount in excess of the amount of funds deposited with Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 1.04. Mortgagee may commingle said funds with its own funds, and Mortgagor shall be entitled to no interest thereon.

1.05 Insurance Proceeds. That after the happening of any casualty in the premises or any part thereof, Mortgagor shall give prompt written notice thereof to Mortgagee.

(a) In the event of any damage or destruction of the Improvements, Mortgagee shall have the option in its sole discretion of applying all or part of the insurance proceeds (i) to any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Mortgagee may determine, or (ii) to the restoration of the Improvements or (iii) to Mortgagor.

(b) In the event of such loss or damage, all proceeds of insurance shall be payable to Mortgagee, and Mortgagee is hereby authorized and empowered by Mortgagor to settle, adjust or compromise any claims for loss, damage or destruction under any policy or policies of insurance in excess of \$250,000 (Mortgagee hereby agreeing to consult with Mortgagor regarding any such adjustment or claim of loss).

(c) Except to the extent that insurance proceeds are received by Mortgagee and applied to the indebtedness secured hereby, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to excuse Mortgagor from repairing or maintaining the premises as provided in Section 1.02 hereof or restoring all damage or destruction to the premises, regardless of whether or not there are insurance proceeds available or whether any such proceeds are sufficient in amount, and the application or release by Mortgagee of any insurance proceeds shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default under this Mortgage or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

1.06 Assignment of Policies Upon Foreclosure. In the event of foreclosure of this Mortgage or other transfer of title or assignment of the premises in extinguishment, in whole or in part, of the debt secured hereby, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all policies of insurance required by this Mortgage shall inure to the benefit of and pass to the successor in interest to Mortgagor or the purchaser or grantee of the premises.

Any tax contest made by the Qualer Oats Company pursuant to the Lease described in the Assignment of Rents and Leases to Mortgagee of even date herewith shall be permitted hereunder (subject to the foregoing security requirements).

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.07 Indemnification; Subrogation; Waiver of Offset

(a) If Mortgagee is made a party defendant to any litigation concerning this Mortgage or the premises or any part thereof or therein, or the occupancy thereof by Mortgagor, then Mortgagor shall indemnify, defend and hold Mortgagee harmless from all liability by reason of said litigation, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in any such litigation, whether or not any such litigation is prosecuted to judgment. If Mortgagee commences an action against Mortgagor to enforce any of the terms hereof or because of the breach by Mortgagor of any of the terms hereof, or for the recovery of any sum secured hereby, Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, and the right to such attorneys' fees and expenses shall be deemed to have accrued on the commencement of such action, and shall be enforceable whether or not such action is prosecuted to judgment. If Mortgagor breaches any term of this Mortgage, Mortgagee may employ an attorney or attorneys to protect its rights hereunder, and in the event of such employment following any breach by Mortgagor, Mortgagor shall pay Mortgagee reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Mortgagee, whether or not an action is actually commenced against Mortgagor by reason of breach.

(b) Mortgagor waives any and all right to claim or recover against Mortgagee, its officers, employees, agents and representatives, for loss of or damage to Mortgagor, the premises, Mortgagor's property or the property of others under Mortgagor's control from any cause insured against or required to be insured against by the provisions of this Mortgage.

(c) All sums payable by Mortgagor hereunder shall be paid without notice, demand, counterclaim, setoff, deduction or defense and without abatement, suspension, deferment, diminution or reduction, and the obligations and liabilities of Mortgagor hereunder shall in no way be released, discharged or otherwise affected (except as expressly provided herein) by reason of (i) any damage to or destruction of or any condemnation or similar taking of the premises or any part thereof; (ii) any restriction or prevention of or interference with any use of the premises or any part thereof; (iii) any title defect or encumbrance or any eviction from the Property or the Improvements or any part thereof by title paramount or otherwise; (iv) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition, adjustment, dissolution, liquidation or other like proceeding relating to Mortgagor or any action taken with respect to this Mortgage by any trustee or receiver of Mortgagor, or by any court, in any such proceeding; (v) any claim which Mortgagor has or might have against Mortgagee; (vi) any default or failure on the part of Mortgagor to perform or comply with any of the terms hereof or of any other agreement with Mortgagor; or (vii) any other occurrence whatsoever, whether similar or dissimilar to the foregoing; whether or not Mortgagor shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing. Except as expressly provided herein, Mortgagor waives all rights now or hereafter conferred by statute or otherwise to any abatement, suspension, deferment, diminution or reduction of any sum secured hereby and payable by Mortgagor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagor may pursue a separate action against Mortgagee arising out of an alleged breach of Mortgagee's obligations contained in the

1.08 Taxes and Impositions.

(a) Mortgagor agrees to pay, at least 10 days prior to delinquency, all real property taxes and assessments, general and special, and all other taxes and assessments of any kind or nature whatsoever, including without limitation non-governmental levies or assessments such as maintenance charges, owner's association dues or charges or fees, levies or charges resulting from covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the premises, which are assessed or imposed upon the premises, or become due and payable, and which create, may create or appear to create a lien upon the premises, or any part thereof, or upon any Personal Property, equipment or other facilities used in the operation or maintenance thereof (all of which taxes, assessments and other governmental and non-governmental charges of like nature are hereinafter referred to as "Impositions"); provided, however, that if, by law, any such Imposition is payable, or may at the option of the taxpayer be paid, in installments, Mortgagor may pay the same together with any accrued interest on the unpaid balance of such Imposition in installments as the same become due and before any fine, penalty, interest or cost may be added thereto for the nonpayment of any such installment and interest.

(b) If at any time after the date hereof there shall be assessed or imposed (i) a tax or assessment on the premises in lieu of or in addition to the Impositions payable by Mortgagor pursuant to subparagraph (a) hereof, or (ii) a license fee, tax or assessment imposed on Mortgagee and measured by or based in whole or in part upon the amount of the outstanding obligations secured hereby, then all such taxes, assessments or fees shall be deemed to be included within the term "Impositions" as defined in subparagraph (a) hereof, and Mortgagor shall pay and discharge the same as herein provided with respect to the payment of Impositions or, at the option of Mortgagee, all obligations secured hereby together with all accrued interest therein, shall immediately become due and payable. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, Mortgagor shall have no obligation to pay any franchise, estate, inheritance, income, excess profits or similar tax levied on Mortgagee or on the obligations secured hereby.

(c) Subject to the provisions of subparagraph (d) of this Section 1.08, Mortgagor covenants to furnish Mortgagee within thirty (30) days after the date upon which any such Imposition is due and payable by Mortgagor, official receipts of the appropriate taxing authority, or other proof satisfactory to Mortgagee, evidencing the payments thereof.

(d) Mortgagor shall have the right before any delinquency occurs to contest or object to the amount or validity of any such Imposition by appropriate legal proceedings, but this shall not be deemed or construed in any way as relieving, modifying or extending Mortgagor's covenant to pay any such Imposition at the time and in the manner provided in this Section 1.08, unless Mortgagor has given prior written notice to Mortgagee of Mortgagor's intent to so contest or object to an Imposition, and unless, at Mortgagee's sole option, (i) Mortgagor shall demonstrate to Mortgagee's satisfaction that the legal proceedings shall conclusively operate to prevent the sale of the premises, or any part thereof, to satisfy such Imposition prior to final determination of such proceedings; or (ii) Mortgagor shall furnish a good and sufficient bond or other security, and satisfactory to Mortgagee; or (iii) Mortgagor shall have provided Mortgagee with a good and sufficient undertaking as may be required or permitted by law to accomplish a stay of such proceedings.

(e) At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee, on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, an amount equal to one-twelfth of the annual Impositions reasonably estimated by Mortgagee to pay the installment of taxes and assessments next due on the premises. In such event Mortgagor further agrees to cause all bills, statements or other documents relating to Impositions to be sent or mailed directly to Mortgagee. Upon receipt of such bills, statements or other documents, and providing Mortgagor has deposited sufficient funds with Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 1.08, Mortgagee shall pay such amounts as may be due thereunder out of the funds so deposited with Mortgagee. If at any time and for any reason the funds deposited with Mortgagee are or will be insufficient to pay such amounts as may then or subsequently be due, Mortgagee shall notify Mortgagor and Mortgagor shall immediately deposit an amount equal to such deficiency with Mortgagee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall

1/3 Reduction Agreement

87374331

upon not less than seven days prior notice to Mortgagee (unless Mortgagee reasonably determines that an emergency exists)

UNOFFICIAL COPY

cause Mortgagee to be deemed a trustee of said funds or to be obligated to pay any amounts in excess of the amount of funds deposited with Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 1.08. Mortgagee shall not be obliged to pay or allow any interest on any sums held by Mortgagee pending disbursement or application hereunder, and Mortgagee may impound or reserve for future payment of impositions such portion of such payments as Mortgagee may in its absolute discretion deem proper, applying the balance on the principal of or interest on the obligations secured hereby. Should Mortgagee fail to deposit with Mortgagee (exclusive of that portion of said payments which has been applied by Mortgagee on the principal of or interest on the indebtedness secured by the Loan Instruments) sums sufficient to fully pay such impositions at least 30 days before delinquency thereof, Mortgagee may, at Mortgagee's election, but without any obligation so to do, advance any amounts required to make up the deficiency, which advances, if any, shall be secured hereby and shall be repayable to Mortgagee as herein elsewhere provided, or at the option of Mortgagee the latter may, without making any advance whatever apply any sums held by it upon any obligation of the Mortgagee secured hereby. Should any default occur or exist on the part of the Mortgagee in the payment or performance of any of the Mortgagee's and/or any guarantor's obligations under the terms of the Loan Instruments, Mortgagee may, at any time at Mortgagee's option, apply any sums or amounts in its hands received pursuant hereto, or as rents or income of the premises or otherwise, upon any indebtedness or obligation of the Mortgagee secured hereby in such manner and order as Mortgagee may elect. The receipt, use or application of any such sums paid by Mortgagee to Mortgagee hereunder shall not be construed to affect the maturity of any indebtedness secured by this Mortgage or any of the rights or powers of Mortgagee under the terms of the Loan Instruments or any of the obligations of Mortgagee and/or any guarantor under the Loan Instruments.

(f) Mortgagee covenants and agrees not to suffer, permit or initiate the joint assessment of the real and personal property, or any other procedure whereby the lien of the real property taxes and the lien of the personal property taxes shall be assessed, levied or charged to the premises as a single lien.

(g) If requested by Mortgagee, Mortgagee shall cause to be furnished to Mortgagee a tax reporting service covering the premises of the type, duration and with a company satisfactory to Mortgagee.

1.09 Utilities. To pay when due all utility charges which are incurred by Mortgagee for the benefit of the premises or which may become a charge or lien against the premises for gas, electricity, water or sewer services furnished to the premises and all other assessments or charges of a similar nature, whether public or private, affecting the premises or any portion thereof, whether or not such taxes, assessments or charges are liens thereon.

1.10 Ground Leases. To pay when due all rents and other payments and perform all covenants and agreements contained in any lease, sublease or ground lease which may constitute a portion of or an interest in the premises; not to surrender, assign or sublease any such lease, sublease or ground lease, nor take any other action which would effect or permit the termination of any such lease, sublease or ground lease. Mortgagee covenants to furnish to Mortgagee within thirty (30) days after the date upon which such rents or other payments are due and payable by Mortgagee, receipts or other evidence satisfactory to Mortgagee evidencing the payment thereof.

1.11 Actions Affecting Premises. To appear in and contest any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of evidence of title and attorney's fees, in any such action or proceeding in which Mortgagee may appear.

1.12 Actions by Mortgagee to Preserve Premises. That should Mortgagee fail to make any payment or to do any act as and in the manner provided in any of the Loan Instruments, Mortgagee in its own discretion, without obligation so to do and without notice to or demand upon Mortgagee and without releasing Mortgagee from any obligation, may make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as Mortgagee may deem necessary to protect the security hereof. In connection therewith (without limiting their general powers), Mortgagee shall have and is hereby given the right, but not the obligation, (i) to enter upon and take possession of the premises; (ii) to make additions, alterations, repairs and improvements to the premises which it may consider necessary or proper to keep the premises in good condition and repair; (iii) to appear and participate in any action or proceeding affecting or which may affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee; (iv) to pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, claim, charge, lien or debt which in the judgment of Mortgagee may affect or appear to affect the security of this Mortgage or be prior or superior hereto; and (v) in exercising such powers, to pay necessary expenses, including employment of counsel or other necessary or desirable consultants. Mortgagee shall immediately upon demand therefor by Mortgagee, pay all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the exercise by Mortgagee of the foregoing rights, including without limitation costs of evidence of title, court costs, appraisals, surveys and attorney's fees.

1.13 Survival of Warranties. To fully and faithfully satisfy and perform the obligations of Mortgagee contained in the ^{and Beneficiary} ~~Buy and Sell Agreement, the Mortgagee's loan application and Mortgagee's loan Commitment, and any such application and Commitment, and the Assignment Agreement, or any such agreement of Mortgagee or incorporated by reference therein or herein and any modification or amendment thereof.~~ All representations, warranties and covenants of Mortgagee contained therein or incorporated by reference shall survive the closing and funding of the loan evidenced by the Note and shall remain continuing obligations, warranties and representations of Mortgagee during any time when any portion of the obligations secured by this Mortgage remain outstanding. ^{the 1/2} ~~or Beneficiary~~

Reduction

1.14 Eminent Domain. That should the premises, or any part thereof or interest therein, be taken or damaged by reason of any public improvement or condemnation proceeding, or in any other manner ("Condemnation"), or should Mortgagee receive any notice of other information regarding such proceeding, Mortgagee shall give prompt written notice thereof to Mortgagee.

(a) Mortgagee shall be entitled to all compensation, awards and other payments or relief therefor, and shall be entitled at its option to commence, appear in and prosecute in its own name any action or proceedings. Mortgagee shall also be entitled to make any compromise or settlement in connection with such taking or damage. All such compensation, awards, damages, rights of action and proceeds awarded to Mortgagee (the "Proceeds") are hereby assigned to Mortgagee and Mortgagee agrees to execute such further assignments of the Proceeds as Mortgagee may require.

(b) In the event any portion of the premises is so taken or damaged, Mortgagee shall have the option/in its sole and absolute discretion, to apply all such Proceeds, after deducting therefrom all costs and expenses (regardless of the particular nature thereof and whether incurred with or without suit), including attorney's fees, incurred by it in connection with such Proceeds, upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Mortgagee may determine, or to apply all such Proceeds, after such deductions, to the restoration of the premises upon such conditions as Mortgagee may determine. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice

where the amount of the award exceeds \$250,000, Mortgagee hereby agreeing to consult with Mortgagee with respect thereto.

57374331

or provided the Title Company defined in the L/C Reduction Agreement, inures over such lien in a manner satisfactory to Mortgagee,

(provided that Mortgagee shall give Mortgagee at least five days notice before advancing such funds, unless Mortgagee reasonably determines that an emergency exists).

1.15 Additional Security. That in the event Mortgagee at any time holds additional security for any of the obligations secured hereby, it may enforce the sale thereof or otherwise realize upon the same, at its option, either before or concurrently herewith or after a sale is made hereunder.

1.16 Successors and Assigns. That this Mortgage applies to, inures to the benefit of and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The term "Mortgagee" shall mean the owner and holder of the Note, whether or not named as Mortgagee herein.

1.17 Inspections. That Mortgagee, or its agents, representatives or workmen, are authorized to enter at any reasonable time upon or in any part of the premises for the purpose of inspecting the same and for the purpose of performing any of the acts it is authorized to perform under the terms of any of the Loan Instruments.

1.18 Liens. To pay and promptly discharge, at Mortgagee's cost and expense, all liens, encumbrances and charges upon the premises, or any part thereof or interest therein; ~~provided that the existence of any mechanic, laborer's, materialman's, supplier's or vendor's lien or right thereto shall not constitute a violation of this Section if payment is not yet due under the contract which is the foundation thereof and if such contract does not postpone payment for more than 55 days after the performance thereof.~~ Mortgagee shall have the right to contest in good faith the validity of any such lien, encumbrance or charge, provided Mortgagee shall first deposit with Mortgagee a bond or other security satisfactory to Mortgagee in such amounts as Mortgagee shall reasonably require, but not more than ~~one and one-half (1 1/2)~~ ^(1.25) of the amount of the claim plus costs, expenses, including attorneys' fees, and interest, and provided further that Mortgagee shall thereafter diligently proceed to cause such lien, encumbrance or charge to be removed and discharged. If Mortgagee shall fail to discharge any such lien, encumbrance or charge, or provide such reasonable security, then, in addition to any other right or remedy of Mortgagee, Mortgagee may, but shall not be obligated to, discharge the same, either by paying the amount claimed to be due, or by procuring the discharge of such lien by depositing in court a bond for the amount claimed or otherwise giving security for such claim, or in such manner as it or may be prescribed by law.

1.19 Mortgagee's Powers. Without affecting the liability of any other person liable for the payment of any obligation herein mentioned, and without affecting the lien or charge of this Mortgage upon any portion of the Property not then or heretofore released as security for the (a) amount of all unpaid obligations, Mortgagee may, from time to time and without notice (i) release any person so liable, (ii) extend the maturity or alter any of the terms of any such obligation, (iii) grant other indulgences, (iv) release or reconvey, or cause to be released or reconveyed at any time at Mortgagee's option, any parcel, portion or all of the Premises, (v) take or release any other or additional security for any obligation herein mentioned, (vi) make compositions or other arrangements with debtors in relation thereto, or (vii) advance additional funds to protect the security hereof and pay or discharge the obligations of Mortgagee hereunder or under the Loan Instruments, and all amounts so advanced, with interest thereon at ~~the rate set forth in the Note.~~ shall be secured hereby.

Post Maturity Rate defined herein

1.20 Tradenames. At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagee shall execute a certificate in form satisfactory to Mortgagee listing the tradenames under which Mortgagee intends to operate the premises, and representing and warranting that Mortgagee does business under no other tradename with respect to the premises. Mortgagee shall immediately notify Mortgagee in writing of any change in said tradenames, and will, upon request of Mortgagee, execute any additional financing statements and other certificates revised to reflect the change in tradename.

1.21 Financial Statements. Mortgagee will cause to be delivered to Mortgagee as soon as practicable, but in any event within 120 days after the close of each operating year of Mortgagee, a statement of condition or balance sheet of Mortgagee as at the end of each operating year, all certified as to accuracy by ~~an independent certified public accountant or representative of Mortgagee acceptable to Mortgagee,~~ and an annual operating statement showing in reasonable detail all income and expenses of Mortgagee with respect to the operation of the premises prepared by Mortgagee and certified as to accuracy by ~~an independent certified public accountant or office of Mortgagee acceptable to Mortgagee.~~ ^{representative} and Beneficiary

ARTICLE II ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, ISSUES AND PROFITS

2.01 Assignment of Rents. Mortgagee hereby assigns and transfers to Mortgagee all the rents, issues and profits of the premises, and hereby gives to and confers upon Mortgagee the right, power and authority to collect such rents, issues and profits. Mortgagee irrevocably appoints Mortgagee its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, at the option of Mortgagee at any time and from time to time, to demand, receive and enforce payment, to give receipts, releases and satisfactions, and to sue, in the name of Mortgagee or Mortgagee, for all such rents, issues and profits and apply the same to the indebtedness secured hereby; provided, however, that Mortgagee shall have the right to collect such rents, issues and profits (but not more than two months in advance) prior to or at any time there is not an event of default under any of the Loan Instruments. The assignment of the rents, issues and profits of the premises in this Article II is intended to be an absolute assignment from Mortgagee to Mortgagee and not merely the passing of a security interest. The rents, issues and profits are hereby assigned absolutely by Mortgagee to Mortgagee contingent only upon the occurrence of an event of default under any of the Loan Instruments.

2.02 Collection Upon Default. Upon any event of default under any of the Loan Instruments, Mortgagee may, at any time without notice, either in person, by agent or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take possession of the premises, or any part thereof, in its own name sue for or otherwise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including attorneys' fees, upon any indebtedness secured hereby, and in such order as Mortgagee may determine. The collection of such rents, issues and profits, or the entering upon and taking possession of the premises, or the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such default or pursuant to such notice of default.

2.03 Assignment of Leases. Mortgagee agrees to assign and transfer to Mortgagee as additional security for the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, all present and future leases upon all or any part of the premises and to execute and deliver, at the request of Mortgagee, all such further assurances and assignments in the premises as Mortgagee shall from time to time require. In the event Mortgagee, as such additional security has sold, transferred and assigned, or may hereafter sell, transfer and assign to Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, any interest of Mortgagee as lessor in any lease or leases, Mortgagee expressly within sixty days after the date hereof, Mortgagee shall give Mortgagee written notice of the commencement date of the operating year for Mortgagee and Beneficiary.

(which does not individually exceed \$25,000) or the aggregate, more

covenants and agrees that if Mortgagor, as lessor under said lease or leases so assigned, shall fail to perform and fulfill any term, covenant, condition or provision in said lease or leases, or any of them, on its part to be performed or fulfilled, at the times and in the manner in said lease or leases provided, or if Mortgagor shall suffer or permit to occur any breach or default under the provisions of any such assignment of any lease or leases and such default shall continue for three (3) days, then and in any such event, such breach or default shall constitute an event of default hereunder as such term is defined in Section 4.01 hereof.

2.04 Mortgagee's Right of Possession in Case of Default In any case in which under the provisions of this mortgage Mortgagee has a right to institute foreclosure proceedings, whether before or after the whole principal sum secured hereby is declared to be immediately due, or whether before or after the institution of legal proceedings to foreclose the lien hereof or before or after sale thereunder, forthwith, upon demand of Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall surrender to Mortgagee and Mortgagee shall be entitled to take actual possession of the premises or any part thereof personally, or by its agent or attorneys, as for condition broken. In such event Mortgagee in its discretion may, with or without force and with or without process of law, enter upon and take and maintain possession of all or any part of said premises, together with all documents, books, records, papers and accounts of Mortgagor or then owner of the premises relating thereto, and may exclude Mortgagor, its agents or servants, wholly therefrom and may as attorney in fact or agent of Mortgagor, or in its own name as Mortgagee and under the powers herein granted, hold, operate, manage and control the premises and conduct the business, if any, thereof, either personally or by its agents, and with full power to use such measures, legal or equitable, as in its discretion or in the discretion of its successors or assigns, may be deemed proper or necessary to enforce the payment or security of the avails, rents, issues, and profits of the premises, including actions for the recovery of rent, actions in forcible detainer and actions in distress for rent, and with full power: (a) to cancel or terminate any lease or sublease for any cause or on any ground which would entitle Mortgagor to cancel the same; (b) to lease or to disaffirm any lease or sublease which is then subordinate to the lien hereof, (c) to extend or modify any then existing leases and to make new leases, which extensions, modifications and new leases may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessee, to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sale, it being understood and agreed that any such leases, and the option or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the premises are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers at any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption from sale, discharge of the mortgage indebtedness, satisfaction of any foreclosure decree, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; (d) to make all necessary or proper repairs, decorating, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments and improvements to the premises as to it may seem judicious; (e) to insure and reinsure the same and all risks incidental to Mortgagee's possession, operation and management thereof; and (f) to receive all of such avails, rents, issues and profits; hereby granting full power and authority to exercise each and every of the rights, privileges and powers herein granted at any and all times hereafter, without notice to Mortgagor.

Mortgagee shall not be obligated to perform or discharge, nor does it hereby undertake to perform or discharge, any obligation, duty or liability under any leases. Mortgagor shall and does hereby agree to indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless of and from any and all liability, loss or damage which it may or might incur under said leases or under or by reason of the assignment thereof and of and from any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be asserted against it by reason of any alleged obligations or undertakings on its part to perform or discharge any of the terms, covenants or agreements contained in said leases. Should Mortgagee incur any such liability, loss or damage, under said leases or under or by reason of the assignment thereof, or in the defense of any claims or demands, the amount hereof, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be secured hereby, and Mortgagor shall reimburse Mortgagee therefor immediately upon demand.

2.05 Application of Income Received by Mortgagee Mortgagee, in the exercise of the rights and powers hereinabove conferred upon it by Section 2.01 and Section 2.04 hereof shall have full power to use and apply the avails, rents, issues and profits of the premises to the payment of or on account of the following, in such order as Mortgagee may determine:

- (a) to the payment of the operating expenses of said property, including cost of management and leasing thereof (which shall include reasonable compensation to Mortgagee and its agent or agents, if management be delegated to an agent or agents, and shall also include lease commissions and other compensation and expenses of seeking and procuring tenants and entering into leases), established claims for damages, if any, and premiums on insurance hereinabove authorized,
- (b) to the payment of taxes and special assessments now due or which may hereafter become due on the premises, and, if this is a leasehold mortgage, of all rents due or which may become hereafter due under the underlying lease,
- (c) to the payment of all repairs, decorating, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments, and improvements of the premises, including the cost from time to time of installing or replacing refrigeration and gas or electric service therein, and of placing the premises in such condition as well, in the judgment of Mortgagee, make it readily rentable,
- (d) to the payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or any deficiency which may result from any foreclosure sale

ARTICLE III
SECURITY AGREEMENT

3.01 Creation of Security Interest Mortgagor hereby grants to Mortgagee a security interest in the Personal Property located on or at the Property, including without limitations any and all property of similar type or kind hereafter located on or at the Property for the purpose of securing all obligations of Mortgagor contained in any of the Loan Instruments.

3.02 Warranties, Representations and Covenants of Mortgagor or Its Beneficiaries Mortgagor does hereby, or if a trust, will cause its beneficiaries to warrant, represent and covenant as follows:

- (a) Except for the security interest granted hereby, Mortgagor, ~~and in to portion of the Personal Property to be required after the date hereof will be, the sole owner of the Personal Property, free from any adverse lien, security interest, encumbrance or adverse claims thereon of any kind whatsoever.~~ Mortgagor will cause its beneficiaries to notify Mortgagee of, and will defend the Personal Property against, all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein. (except as expressly permitted hereby)
- (b) Mortgagor will not lease, sell, convey or in any manner transfer the Personal Property without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, except as expressly permitted hereby or in any Security Agreement granted to Mortgagee on even date herewith.
- (c) The Personal Property is not used or bought for personal, family or household purposes.
- (d) The Personal Property will be kept on or at the Property and Mortgagor will not remove the Personal Property from the Property without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, except such portions or items of Personal Property which are consumed or worn out in ordinary usage, all of which shall be promptly replaced by Mortgagor with new items of equal or greater quality.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagee shall not proceed with its remedies set forth herein in the event of a default under any of the leases described above, if Mortgagee determines that Mortgagor is in good faith diligently taking all actions to cure same.

provided that Beneficiary holds all or any part of the beneficial interest in Mortgagor during the time in question)

(e) At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will join Mortgagee in executing one or more financing statements and renewals and amendments thereof pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code of Illinois in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, and will pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Mortgagee to be necessary or desirable.

(f) All covenants and obligations of Mortgagor contained herein relating to the premises shall be deemed to apply to the Personal Property whether or not expressly referred to herein.

(g) This Mortgage constitutes a Security Agreement as that term is used in the Uniform Commercial Code of Illinois. (See also Section 5.10.)

ARTICLE IV
REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

As used herein, the word "Owner" shall mean any one or more of Mortgagor, Beneficiary, any general partner of any partnership beneficiary, any owner or owners of legal title to the premises or any part thereof, from time to time, and the beneficiaries of any trust which may own such legal title from time to time.

4.01 Events of Default. Any of the following events shall be deemed an event of default hereunder:

(a) Default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal or interest or any other sum secured hereby when due; or

(b) Owner shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or shall be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, or shall file any petition or answer seeking or acquiescing in any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief for itself under any present or future federal, state or other statute, law or regulation relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors; or shall seek or consent to or acquiesce in the appointment of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of Owner or of all or any part of the premises, or of any or all of the royalties, revenues, rents, issues or profits thereof, or shall make any general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall admit in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; or

(c) A court of competent jurisdiction shall enter an order, judgment or decree approving a petition filed against Owner seeking any reorganization, dissolution or similar relief under any present or future federal, state or other statute, law or regulation relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, and such order, judgment or decree shall remain unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of 60 days (whether or not consecutive) from the first date of entry thereof; or any trustee, receiver or liquidator of Owner or of all or any part of the premises, or of any or all of the royalties, revenues, rents, issues or profits thereof, shall be appointed without the consent or acquiescence of Owner and such appointment shall remain unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of 60 days (whether or not consecutive); or

(d) A writ of execution or attachment or any similar process shall be issued or levied against all or any part of or interest in the premises, or any judgment involving monetary damages shall be entered against Owner which shall become a lien on the premises or any portion thereof or interest therein and such execution, attachment or similar process or judgment is not released, bonded, satisfied, vacated or stayed within 60 days after its entry or levy; or

(e) There has occurred a breach of or default under any term, covenant, agreement, condition, provision, representation or warranty contained in any of the Loan Instruments or any part thereof not referred to in this Section 4.01.

4.02 Acceleration Upon Default, Additional Remedies. In the event of any event of default Mortgagee may declare all indebtedness secured hereby to be due and payable and the same shall thereupon become due and payable without any presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind. Thereafter Mortgagee may (when the indebtedness hereby secured therefor or any part thereof is not paid when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise,

(i) Either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, enter upon and take possession of the premises, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the premises, or part thereof or interest therein, increase the income therefrom or protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the premises, sue for or otherwise collect the rents, issues and profits thereof, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same in accordance with Section 2.05 hereof. The entering upon and taking possession of the premises, the collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such default or pursuant to such notice of default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the premises or the collection, receipt and application of rents, issues or profits, Mortgagee shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for in any of the Loan Instruments or by law upon occurrence of any event of default; including the right to exercise the power of sale.

(ii) Commence an action to foreclose this Mortgage, appoint a receiver, or specifically enforce any of the covenants hereof;

(iii) Exercise any or all of the remedies available to a secured party under the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code, including, but not limited to:

(1) Either personally or by means of a court appointed receiver, take possession of all or any of the Personal Property and exclude therefrom Mortgagor and all others claiming under Mortgagor, and thereafter hold, store, use, operate, manage, maintain and control, make repairs, replacements, alterations, additions and improvements to and exercise all rights and powers of Mortgagor in respect to the Personal Property or any part thereof. In the event Mortgagee demands or attempts to take possession of the Personal Property in the exercise of any rights under any of the Loan Instruments, Mortgagor promises and agrees to promptly turn over and deliver complete possession thereof to Mortgagee;

(2) Without notice to or demand upon Mortgagor, make such payments and do such acts as Mortgagee may deem necessary to protect its security interest in the Personal Property, including without limitation, paying, purchasing, contesting or compromising any encumbrance, charge or lien which is prior to or superior to the security interest granted hereunder, and in exercising any such powers or authority to pay all expenses incurred in connection therewith;

(3) Require Mortgagor to assemble the Personal Property or any portion thereof, at a place designated by Mortgagee and reasonably convenient to both parties, and promptly to deliver such Personal Property to Mortgagee, or an agent or representative designated by it. Mortgagee, and its agents and representatives shall have the right to enter upon any or all of Mortgagor's premises and property to exercise Mortgagee's rights hereunder;

(4) Sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Personal Property at public sale, with or without having the Personal Property at the place of sale, and upon such terms and in such manner as Mortgagee may determine. Mortgagee may be a purchaser at any such sale;

(5) Unless the Personal Property is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold in a recognized market, Mortgagee shall give Mortgagor at least ten (10) days prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Personal Property or other intended disposition thereof. Such notice may be mailed to Mortgagor at the address set forth at the beginning of this Mortgage.

4.03 Foreclosure; Expense of Litigation. When the indebtedness hereby secured, or any part thereof, shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the lien hereof for such indebtedness or part thereof. In any suit to foreclose the lien hereof or enforce any other remedy of Mortgagee under this mortgage or the Note, there shall be allowed and included as additional indebtedness in the decree for sale or other judgment or decree all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Mortgagee for attorneys' fees, appraiser's fees, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographers' charges, publication costs, and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree) of procuring all such abstracts of title, title searches and examinations, title insurance policies, Torrens certificates, and similar data and assurances with respect to title as Mortgagee may deem reasonably necessary either to prosecute such suit or to evidence to bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to such decree the true condition of the title to or the value of the premises. All expenditures and expenses of the nature in this paragraph mentioned, and such expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection of the premises and the maintenance of the lien of this mortgage, including the fees of any attorney employed by Mortgagee in any litigation or proceeding affecting this mortgage, the Note or the premises, including probate and bankruptcy proceedings, or in preparations for the commencement or defense of any proceeding or threatened suit or proceeding, shall be immediately due and payable by Mortgagor, with interest thereon at the post maturity rate and shall be secured by this mortgage.

4.04 Application of Proceeds of Foreclosure Sale. The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the premises shall be distributed and applied in the following order of priority: First, on account of all costs and expenses incident to the foreclosure proceedings, including all such items as are mentioned in the preceding paragraph hereof; second, all other items which under the terms hereof constitute secured indebtedness additional to that evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon as herein provided; third, all principal and interest remaining unpaid on the Note; fourth, any overplus to Mortgagor, its successors or assigns, as their rights may appear.

4.05 Appointment of Receiver. Upon, or at any time after the filing of a complaint to foreclose this mortgage, the court in which such complaint is filed may appoint a receiver of the premises. Such appointment may be either before or after sale, without notice, without regard to the solvency or insolvency of Mortgagor at the time of application for such receiver and without regard to the then value of the premises or whether the same shall be then occupied as a homestead or not and Mortgagee hereunder or any Holders may be appointed as such receiver. Such receiver shall have power: (a) to collect the rents, issues and profits of the premises during the pendency of such foreclosure suit and, in case of a sale and a deficiency, during the full statutory period of redemption, whether there be redemption or not as well as during any further times when Mortgagor, except for the intervention of such receiver, would be entitled to collect such rents, issues and profits; (b) to extend or modify any then existing leases and to make new leases, which extensions, modifications and new leases may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sale, it being understood and agreed that any such leases, and the options or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the premises are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers at any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption from sale, discharge of the mortgage indebtedness, satisfaction of any foreclosure decree, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; and (c) all other powers which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control, management and operation of the premises during the whole of said period. The court from time to time may authorize the receiver to apply the net income in his hands in payment in whole or in part of (a) the indebtedness secured hereby, or by any decree foreclosing this mortgage, or any tax, special assessment or other lien which may be or become superior to the lien hereof or of such decree, provided such application is made prior to foreclosure sale; (b) and if this is a leasehold mortgage, all rents due or which may become due under the underlying lease; (c) the deficiency in case of a sale and deficiency.

4.06 Remedies Not Exclusive. Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any indebtedness or obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers under this Mortgage or under any Loan Instrument or other agreement or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding some or all of the said indebtedness and obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance of this Mortgage nor its enforcement whether by court action or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Mortgagee's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by Mortgagee, it being agreed that Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce this Mortgage and any other security now or hereafter held by Mortgagee in such order and manner as it may in its absolute discretion determine. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Mortgagee is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy herein or by law provided or permitted, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given by any of the Loan Instruments to Mortgagee or in which it may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as it may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee and Mortgagee may pursue inconsistent remedies.

4.07 Giving of Notice. Any notice which either party hereto may desire or be required to give to the other party shall be in writing and the mailing thereof be certified mail addressed to Mortgagor at (See Section 5.12 hereof) or to Mortgagee at (See Section 5.12 hereof) or at such other place as either party hereto may by notice in writing designate as a place for service of notice hereunder. A notice shall be deemed to have been received on the earlier of (a) actual receipt, or (b) two business days after it has been mailed as provided above.

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

5.01 Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. In the event that any provision or clause of any of the Loan Instruments conflicts with applicable laws, such conflicts shall not affect other provisions of such

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6404 0-17

Illinois Revised Statutes,
1983 Edition

Loan Instruments which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Loan Instruments are declared to be severable. This instrument cannot be waived, changed, discharged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, discharge or termination is sought.

(1)

5.02 Mortgage Waiver of Rights. Mortgagor waives the benefit of all laws now existing or that hereafter may be enacted providing for any appraisement before sale of any portion of the premises, and (ii) the benefit of all laws that may be hereafter enacted in any way extending the time for the enforcement of the collection of the Note or the debt evidenced thereby or creating or extending a period of redemption from any sale made in collecting said debt. To the full extent Mortgagor may do so, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagor will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption, and Mortgagor, for Mortgagor, Mortgagor's heirs, devisees, representatives, successors and assigns, and for any and all persons ever claiming any interest in the premises, to the extent permitted by law, hereby waives and releases all rights of redemption, valuation, appraisement, stay of execution, notice of election to mature or declare due the whole of the secured indebtedness and marshaling in the event of foreclosure of the liens hereby created. If any law referred to in this Section and now in force in which Mortgagor, Mortgagor's heirs, devisees, representatives, successors and assigns or other person might take advantage despite this Section, shall hereafter be repealed or cease to be in force, such law shall not thereafter be deemed to preclude the application of this Section. Mortgagor expressly waives and relinquishes any and all rights and remedies which Mortgagor may have or be able to assert by reason of the laws of the State of Illinois pertaining to the rights and remedies of sureties.

5.03 Limitation of Interest. Mortgagor represents and agrees that the proceeds of the loan secured by this mortgage will be used for the purposes specified in subsection (1)(c) of Section 12 of Chapter 17 of Smith-Hurd Illinois Statutes Annotated and that said loan constitute a business loan which comes within the purview of said subsection. It is the intent of Mortgagor and Mortgagee in the execution of this Mortgage and the Note and all other instruments securing the Note in contract in strict compliance with the usury laws of the State of Illinois governing the loan evidenced by the Note. In furtherance thereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee stipulate and agree that none of the terms and provisions contained in the Loan Instruments shall ever be construed to create a contract for the use, forbearance or detention of money requiring payment of interest at a rate in excess of the maximum interest rate permitted to be charged by the laws of the State of Illinois governing the loan evidenced by the Note. Mortgagor or any guarantor, endorser or other party now or hereafter becoming liable for the payment of the Note shall never be liable for unearned interest on the Note and shall never be required to pay interest on the Note at a rate in excess of the maximum interest that may be lawfully charge under the laws of the State of Illinois and the provisions of this Section shall control over all other provisions of the Note and any other instrument executed in connection herewith which may be in apparent conflict herewith. In the event any holder of the Note shall collect monies which are deemed to constitute interest which would otherwise increase the effective interest rate on the Note to a rate in excess of that permitted to be charged by the laws of the State of Illinois, all such sums deemed to constitute interest in excess of the legal rate shall be immediately applied to the reduction of the unpaid principal balance due under the Note, or, if the same has been fully paid, returned to the Mortgagor upon such determination.

5.04 Statements by Mortgagor. Mortgagor, within ten (10) days after being given notice by mail, will furnish to Mortgagee a written statement stating the unpaid principal of and interest on the Note and any other amounts secured by this Mortgage and stating whether any offset or defense exists against such principal and interest. Upon requests by

5.05 Captions. The captions or headings at the beginning of each Section hereof are for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of this Mortgage.

5.06 Invalidity of Certain Provisions. If the lien of this Mortgage is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the debt, or if the lien is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the premises, the unsecured or partially secured portion of the debt shall be completely paid prior to the payment of the remaining and secured or partially secured portion of the debt, and all payments made on the debt, whether voluntary or under foreclosure or other enforcement action or procedure, shall be considered to have been first paid on and applied to the full payment of that portion of the debt which is not secured or fully secured by the lien of this Mortgage.***

5.07 Subrogation. To the extent that proceeds of the Note or advances under this Mortgage are used to pay any outstanding lien, charge or prior encumbrance against the premises, such proceeds shall be deemed to be advanced by Mortgagee at Mortgagor's request and Mortgagee shall be subrogated to any and all rights and liens held by any owner or holder of such outstanding liens, charges and prior encumbrances, irrespective of whether said liens, charges or encumbrances are released.

5.08 No Merger. If both the Lessor's and Lessee's estates under any lease or any portion thereof which constitutes a part of the premises shall at any time become vested in one owner, this Mortgage and the Lien created hereby shall not be destroyed or terminated by application of the doctrine of merger and, in such event, Mortgagee shall continue to have and enjoy all of the rights and privileges of Mortgagee as to the separate estates. In addition, upon the foreclosure of the lien created by this Mortgage on the premises pursuant to the provisions hereof, any leases or subleases then existing and created by Mortgagor shall not be destroyed or terminated by application of the law of merger or as a matter of law or as a result of such foreclosure unless Mortgagee or any purchaser at any such foreclosure sale shall so elect. No act by or on behalf of Mortgagee or any such purchaser shall constitute a termination of any lease or sublease unless Mortgagee or such purchaser shall give written notice thereof to such tenant or subtenant.

* The foregoing waiver of right of redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 12-125.

** Mortgagor represents and agrees that the loan evidenced by the Note constitutes a loan secured by a mortgage on real estate which comes within the purview of Paragraph (1) (1) of Section 6404 of Chapter 17 aforesaid.

*** If any provision of this instrument shall be deemed void or unenforceable, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions hereof which shall be considered severable.

Mortgagor at reasonable intervals, Mortgagee shall give its customary certificate regarding the status of this Mortgage, provided that Mortgagee receives its customary fee therefor.

S7374331
S73743.

5.09. Post Maturity Rate.

"Post Maturity Rate" as used herein shall mean a rate of interest which is four percent (4%) in excess of the rate applicable prior to maturity. The phrase "rate set forth in the Note" as used herein shall mean the rate applicable prior to maturity.

5.10. Execution of Separate Security Agreement, Financing Statements, etc.

(a) Mortgagor, upon request by Mortgagee from time to time, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee, or cause any Owner of Personal Property to so execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee, a Security Agreement, Financing Statement or other similar security instruments, in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, covering all property of any kind whatsoever owned by Mortgagor or any other Owner of Personal Property, as the case may be, which in the sole opinion of Mortgagee is essential to the operation of the premises and which constitutes goods within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code or concerning which there may be any doubt whether the title to same has been conveyed by or security interest perfected by this Mortgage under the laws of the State of Illinois, and will further execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, any financing statement, affidavit, continuation statement or certificate or other document as Mortgagee may request in order to perfect, preserve, maintain, continue and extend the security interest under and the priority of this Mortgage and such security instrument. Mortgagor further agrees to pay to Mortgagee on demand all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the preparation, execution, recording, filing and re-filing of any such document.

(b) All of the land, estate and property described in the granting clause and in Article III hereof, real, personal and mixed, whether affixed or annexed or not (except where

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8 7 3 7 4 3 3 1

otherwise specified above) and all rights hereby conveyed and mortgaged are intended so to be as a unit and are hereby understood, agreed and declared to form a part and parcel of the real estate and to be appropriated to the use of the real estate, and shall for the purposes of this Mortgage be deemed to be real estate and conveyed and mortgaged hereby. As to any of the property aforesaid which (notwithstanding the aforesaid declaration and agreement) does not so form a part and parcel of the real estate, this Mortgage is hereby deemed to be, as well, a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code for the purpose of creating hereby a security interest in such property, which Mortgagor hereby grants to Mortgagee as Secured Party (as said term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), securing said indebtedness and obligations.

5.11. Non-Waiver.

The acceptance by Mortgagee of any sum after the same is due shall not constitute a waiver of the right either to require prompt payment, when due, or all other sums hereby secured or to declare a default as herein provided. The acceptance by Mortgagee of any sum in an amount less than the sum then due shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and upon condition that it shall not constitute a waiver of the obligation of Mortgagor to pay the entire sum then due, and Mortgagor's failure to pay said entire sum then due shall be and continue to be a default notwithstanding such acceptance of such amount on account, as aforesaid, and Mortgagee shall be at all times thereafter and until the entire sum then due shall have been paid, and notwithstanding the acceptance by Mortgagee thereafter of further sums on account, or otherwise, entitled to exercise all rights in this instrument conferred upon Mortgagee, upon the occurrence of a default, and the right to declare the indebtedness due and payable and to foreclose the lien hereof shall in no way be impaired, whether any of such amounts are received prior or subsequent to the exercise of

such right. Consent by Mortgagee to any transaction or action of Mortgagor (or others) which is subject to consent or approval of Mortgagee hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to require such consent or approval to future or successive transactions or actions.

5.12. Notices.

All notices given pursuant to Section 4.07 hereof shall be sent as follows:

If to Mortgagor:

Quaker Tower Partnership
c/o BCE Development Properties Inc.
Suite 700
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
Attn: Glenn M. Azuma, Esq.

with a copy to:

BCE Development Corporation
3rd Floor
999 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2W7
Attn: The President

If to Mortgagee:

Aetna Life Insurance Company
CityPlace
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Attn: Aetna Realty Investors, Inc.

with a copy to:

Dustin E. Neumark, Esq.
Sonnenschein Carlin Nath & Rosenthal
8000 Sears Tower
Chicago, Illinois 60606

If to BPI:

BCE Development Properties Inc.
Suite 700
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
Attn: Glenn M. Azuma, Esq.

5.13. Maintenance of Owners' Interests.

(a) In determining whether or not to make the loan secured hereby, Mortgagee examined the creditworthiness of BPI and Beneficiary, found them acceptable and relied and continues to rely upon Beneficiary's creditworthiness as a means of

repayment of the loan. Mortgagee also evaluated the background and experience of Beneficiary and BPI in owning and operating real estate such as the Property, found it acceptable and relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of maintaining the value of the Property which is Mortgagee's security for the loan. BPI, Beneficiary and Mortgagor are entities controlled by individuals or entities well-experienced in borrowing money and owning and operating real estate such as the Property, were ably represented by a licensed attorney at law in the negotiation and documentation of the loan secured hereby and bargained at arm's length and without duress of any kind for all of the terms and conditions of the loan, including this provision. Mortgagor recognizes that Mortgagee is entitled to keep its loan portfolio at current interest rates by either making new loans at such rates or collecting assumption fees and/or increasing the interest rate on a loan, the security for which is purchased by a party other than the original Mortgagor. Mortgagor further recognizes that any secondary or junior financing placed upon the Property or beneficial interest in the trusts under which Mortgagor is acting as trustee ("Trusts"): (i) may divert funds which would otherwise be used to pay the Note secured hereby; (ii) could result in acceleration and foreclosure by the holder of any such junior encumbrance, which would force Mortgagee to take measures and incur expenses to protect its security; (iii) would detract from the value of the Property should Mortgagee come into possession thereof with the intention of selling same; and (iv) would impair Mortgagee's right to accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, as a foreclosure by Mortgagee would be necessary to clear the title to the Property.

(b) In accordance with the foregoing and for the purposes of: (i) protecting Mortgagee's security, both of repayment by Mortgagor and of the value of the Property; (ii) giving Mortgagee the full benefit of its bargain and contract with

Mortgagor and Beneficiary; (iii) allowing Mortgagee to raise the interest rate and/or collect assumption fees and to otherwise modify the Loan Instruments; and (iv) keeping the Property free of subordinate financing liens, Mortgagor agrees that if this paragraph be deemed a restraint on alienation, it is a reasonable one and that any sale, conveyance, assignment, further encumbrance or other transfer of title to the Property or any interest therein (whether voluntary or by operation of law) without the Mortgagee's prior written consent shall be an Event of Default hereunder, except as permitted hereinafter. For the purpose of, and without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, it shall be deemed to be an Event of Default hereunder, giving Mortgagee the right at its election under Section 4.02 hereof, to declare immediately due and payable the entire indebtedness secured hereby, if without Mortgagee's prior written consent:

(1) Mortgagor or any Permitted Transferee (as that term is defined below) shall transfer, convey or alien (or shall enter into a contract not conditioned on Mortgagee's consent to transfer, convey or alien) the Property or any part thereof, except to a Permitted Transferee; or

(2) Mortgagor or any Permitted Transferee shall pledge, hypothecate or mortgage (or shall enter into a contract not conditioned on Mortgagee's consent to pledge, hypothecate or mortgage) the Property or any part thereof, except as permitted below; or

(3) Beneficiary, BPI or any Permitted Transferee shall transfer, convey, or assign (or shall enter into a contract not conditioned on Mortgagee's consent to transfer, convey or assign) all or any part of the beneficial interest under the Trusts, except to a Permitted Transferee; or

(4) Beneficiary, BPI or any Permitted Transferee shall pledge, hypothecate or assign (or shall enter into a contract not conditioned on Mortgagee's consent to pledge, hypothecate or assign) as security all or any part of the beneficial interest under the Trusts, except as permitted below; or

(5) BPI or any Permitted Transferee shall pledge, hypothecate, mortgage or assign (or shall enter into a contract not conditioned upon Mortgagee's consent to pledge, hypothecate, mortgage or assign) all or any part of its interests as Tenant under that certain Improvements Lease dated May 12, 1987, among Building Trust and Beneficiary, as lessor, and BPI, as lessee, as amended by First Amendment to Improvements dated as of the date hereof;

(6) the composition, form of business association, or ownership of Beneficiary, BPI or any Permitted Transferee is changed; provided that a change with respect to Beneficiary, BPI or a Permitted Transferee which complies with Section 5.13(c)(1) below or a transfer of a limited partnership interest in Beneficiary or any Permitted Transferee shall not be deemed to be a breach of this Subsection; or

(7) a Declaration of Condominium Ownership (or any such similar document) pertaining to the Property is recorded.

(c) For purposes of this Section 5.13, a "Permitted Transferee" shall mean any of the following:

(1) any partner of Beneficiary or an Affiliate (as that term is hereinafter defined) of Beneficiary or any partner of Beneficiary, BPI or any successor to Beneficiary or any partner of Beneficiary or BPI, or to an Affiliate of Beneficiary or any Partner of Beneficiary or BPI by merger, consolidation, reorganization or acquisition of all or substantially all of the assets of Beneficiary, any partner of

Beneficiary, BPI or such Affiliate. An "Affiliate" of any entity shall mean any corporation, partnership or other business entity which controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such entity. For the purpose hereof, the words "control", "controlled by" and "under common control with" shall mean, with respect to any corporation, partnership or business entity, (i) the ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting interests, or (ii) the ownership of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the voting interests and the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policy of such corporation, partnership or other business entity by reason of the ownership of said voting interests or by virtue of voting trusts or other contractual arrangements; or

(2) an entity with (i) a net worth (determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied) equal to or greater than that of BPI as of the date of the Commitment and (ii) development and management expertise comparable to that of BPI (or an entity that has contracted with a management company having expertise comparable to that of BPI to manage the Property pursuant to a management agreement reasonably approved by Mortgagee in writing). For purposes of determining whether the net worth requirements described above have been satisfied with respect to a proposed transferee that is a partnership, the net worth of the general partners thereof shall be included. Mortgagee may charge an assumption fee equal to one percent (1%) of the then outstanding principal balance of the Note in the event of a transfer to a Permitted Transferee as defined in this Section 5.13(c)(2).

(d) Any consent by Mortgagee or any waiver of an Event of Default under this Section 5.13 shall not constitute a consent to, or waiver of any right, remedy or power of

Mortgagee upon, a subsequent Event of Default under this Section. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Mortgagor shall advise Mortgagee in writing not less than ten (10) days prior to any transfer of all or any part of the Property or the beneficial interest under the Trust to a Permitted Transferee, and Mortgagor shall thereafter promptly provide Mortgagee with all information related to such transfer which Mortgagee reasonably requests. If requested by Mortgagor, Mortgagee shall within a reasonable time thereafter confirm in writing (upon payment of its customary fee therefor) whether the proposed transferee is a Permitted Transferee hereunder, or whether proposed secondary financing is permitted or consented to hereunder.

(e) Unless otherwise provided herein, Mortgagee may grant or deny any consent required under this Section 5.13 in its sole discretion. If such consent is granted, it may be conditioned upon an increase in the interest rate, change in the Maturity Date of the Note secured hereby, and/or the payment of a fee. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the following shall not require Mortgagee's consent:

- (1) the mortgage described in Section 5.16 hereof; or
- (2) mortgaging the Property or pledging the beneficial interest under the Trusts to secure secondary financing, provided that such financing will be in compliance with the Required Debt Service Ratio (as defined below) and provided that Mortgagee has approved in writing the identity of the lender and the terms and documentation pertaining to such secondary financing.

(f) For purposes of Section 5.13(e)(2) above, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- (1) "Required Debt Service Ratio": Annual Net Operating Income shall equal or exceed 110% of the annual

87374331

total debt service on (i) the loan secured hereby, plus (ii) the Dominion Mortgage (as described in Section 5.16 hereof), plus (iii) debt service on any secondary financing contemplated pursuant to Section 5.13(e)(2) above; and

(2) "Net Operating Income": (i) all receipts from the Property realized on an annual basis by BPI from rental income, parking income, and expense recoveries under leases, licenses, occupancy agreements or easements of any kind, minus (ii) all of Mortgagor's costs and expenses of owning and operating the Property for the same period of time, including, without limitation, management fees, utilities, repairs and maintenance, insurance, attorney's fees and accountant's fees, license fees, real estate taxes and assessments, other taxes and advertising expenses, but excluding debt service payments described in (1) above, depreciation, and expenditures related to capital repairs or replacements.

(g) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Mortgagor shall give Mortgagee prior written notice of any proposed secondary financing, and such notice shall be accompanied by such information and supporting documents (including, without limitation, copies of applicable loan documents and all documentation and financial information, such as annual operating statements, certified rent rolls and leases not previously submitted to Mortgagee) as Mortgagee reasonably requests.

5.14. Covenants Relating to the Ground Lease.

Without limiting the generality of Section 1.10 hereof, Building Trust will pay all rent and other charges required under the Ground Lease (as described in Exhibit A hereto) as and when the same are due and Building Trust will keep, observe and perform, or cause to be kept, observed and performed, prior to the expiration of the applicable grace period, if any, all of the other terms, covenants, provisions and agreements of the

Ground Lease on the part of the lessee thereunder to be kept, observed and performed, and Building Trust will not in any manner, cancel, terminate or surrender, or permit any cancellation, termination or surrender of the Ground Lease, in whole or in part, or, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, either orally or in writing, modify, amend or permit any modification or amendment of any of the terms thereof in any respect, and any attempt on the part of Building Trust to exercise any such right without such written consent of Mortgagee shall be null and void and of no effect, provided, however, that Mortgagee's consent to a proposed modification or amendment will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed if such proposed modification or amendment would result in an incidental accommodation to Building Trust but does not materially increase the rents payable by Building Trust or other monetary obligations of Building Trust under the Ground Lease, nor result in a shortening of the term of the Ground Lease, nor otherwise is likely to materially and adversely impair Mortgagee's security hereunder.

Building Trust will do, or cause to be done, all things necessary to preserve and keep unimpaired the rights of Building Trust as lessee under the Ground Lease, and to prevent any default under the Ground Lease, or any termination, surrender, cancellation, forfeiture or impairment thereof, and in the event of the failure of Building Trust to make any payment required to be made by Building Trust pursuant to the provisions of the Ground Lease or to keep, observe or perform, or cause to be kept, observed or performed, any of the terms, covenants, provisions or agreements of the Ground Lease, Building Trust agrees that Mortgagee may (but shall not be obligated to) take any action on behalf of Building Trust, to make or cause to be kept, observed or performed any such terms, covenants, provisions or agreements and to enter upon the Property and take all

97374331

such action thereof as may be necessary therefor, to the end that the rights of Building Trust in and to the leasehold estate created by the Ground Lease shall be kept unimpaired and free from default, and all money so expended by Mortgagee, with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of each such expenditure, shall be paid by Building Trust to Mortgagee promptly upon demand by Mortgagee and shall be added to the indebtedness secured hereby and Mortgagee shall have, in addition to any other remedy of Mortgagee, the same rights and remedies in the event of non-payment of any such sum by Building Trust as in the case of a default by Building Trust in the payment of any sum due under the Note. Further, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed that a default by Building Trust as the current lessee under the Ground Lease, which default is not cured as provided under Section 9 of the Ground Lease, shall be deemed an event of default hereunder.

Building Trust will enforce the obligations of the lessor under the Ground Lease to the end that Building Trust may enjoy all of the rights granted to it under the Ground Lease, and will promptly notify Mortgagee in writing of any default by the lessor thereunder or by Building Trust in the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions on the part of the lessor or Building Trust, as the case may be, to be performed or observed under the Ground Lease and Building Trust will promptly advise Mortgagee in writing of the occurrence of any of the events of default enumerated in the Ground Lease and of the giving of any notice by the lessor to Building Trust of any default by Building Trust in performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Ground Lease on the part of the Building Trust to be performed or observed and will deliver to Mortgagee a true copy of each such notice. If, pursuant to the Ground Lease, the lessor thereunder shall deliver to Mortgagee a copy of any notice of default given to Building Trust, such notice shall constitute full authority and

protection to Mortgagee for any action taken or omitted to be taken by Mortgagee in good faith in reliance thereon.

If any action or proceeding shall be instituted to evict Building Trust or to recover possession of the Property or for any other purpose affecting the Ground Lease or this Mortgage, Building Trust will, immediately upon service thereof on or to Building Trust, deliver to Mortgagee a true copy of each petition, summons, complaint, notice of motion, order to show cause and of all other provisions, pleadings, and papers, however designated, served in any such action or proceeding.

Building Trust covenants and agrees that unless Mortgagee shall otherwise expressly consent in writing, the fee title to the property demised by the Ground Lease and the leasehold estate shall not merge but shall always remain separate and distinct, notwithstanding the union of said estates in the lessor, Building Trust, or a third party by purchase or otherwise; and if notwithstanding the foregoing prohibition, if fee title or any other estate, title or interest in the Property and the leasehold estate ever merge in Building Trust, this Mortgage shall attach to and cover and be a lien upon the fee title or such other estate so acquired, and such fee title or other estate shall, without further assignment, mortgage or conveyance, become and be subject to the lien of and covered by this Mortgage.

No release or forbearance of any of Building Trust's obligations under the Ground Lease, pursuant to the Ground Lease or otherwise, shall release Building Trust from any of its obligations under this Mortgage, including (except to the extent of a release or forbearance of the payment of rent if such release or forbearance applies to Building Trust's successors and assigns) its obligation with respect to the payment of rent as provided for in the Ground Lease and the performance of all of the terms, provisions, covenants, conditions and agreements contained in the Ground Lease, to be kept, performed and complied with by the lessee thereunder.

Building Trust shall not make any election or give any consent or approval for which a right to do so is conferred upon Building Trust as lessee under the Ground Lease without Mortgagee's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, except that Building Trust may extend the term (but not increase the rents) of the Ground Lease. In case of any default hereunder, all such rights, together with the right of termination, cancellation, modification, change, supplement, alteration or amendment of the Ground Lease shall vest in and be exercisable solely by Mortgagee.

Building Trust will give Mortgagee prompt written notice of the commencement of any arbitration or appraisal proceeding under and pursuant to the provisions of the Ground Lease. Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to intervene and participate in any such proceeding and Building Trust shall confer with Mortgagee to the extent which Mortgagee deems necessary for the protection of Mortgagee.

5.15. Leasing.

Building Trust or Beneficiary or BPI shall not enter into any lease which (a) demises all of the net rentable area located on a full floor or more of the Improvements, or (b) violates any provision of the Lease dated July 9, 1954 between Building Trust, BPI and the Quaker Oats Company, a New Jersey corporation ("Quaker"), without obtaining the written consent of Mortgagee, which consent may be withheld in the sole discretion of Mortgagee. Mortgagee shall advise Building Trust, Beneficiary and BPI whether Mortgagee approves any lease submitted pursuant to Section 5.15(a) within thirty days after Mortgagee has received same, together with any information with respect thereto which it may reasonably request. Such lease and information shall be sent as per the notice requirements contained in this Mortgage. If Mortgagee does not so advise Mortgagor within such thirty-day period, the applicable lease shall be deemed to be approved. Building Trust shall submit

(or cause to be submitted) copies of all leases entered into by Building Trust, Beneficiary or BPI pertaining to the Property, even though Mortgagee is not required to approve same pursuant to this Section 5.15. Such Leases (and all information with respect thereto reasonably requested by Mortgagee) shall be submitted to Mortgagee within seven days after execution by all parties thereto.

5.16. Secondary Financing.

(a) The Toronto-Dominion Bank, Atlanta Agency ("Dominion") has subordinated its mortgage on the premises dated May 14, 1985, as amended by amendment dated the date hereof, which secured an original indebtedness of \$140,000,000 ("Dominion Mortgage") to the lien hereof. The Dominion Mortgage shall be permitted hereunder as a lien which is subordinate to the lien of this Mortgage.

(b) If Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary shall default under the loan secured by the Dominion Mortgage ("Interim Loan"), Dominion shall be entitled to pursue all rights and remedies under the documents evidencing, securing and guaranteeing the Interim Loan ("Interim Loan Documents"). The pursuing of such rights and remedies (which may include foreclosure of the Dominion Mortgage) shall not constitute a default hereunder only so long as all covenants and obligations of Mortgagor or Beneficiary contained in the Note, the Loan Instruments or in this Mortgage are fully and timely performed and discharged; or in the case of any default under such covenants and obligations, only so long as such default is being cured in accordance with Section 5.16(c) hereof. Dominion, when pursuing such rights and remedies, shall (i) keep Mortgagee advised as to the progress thereof, and (ii) proceed in a diligent and commercially reasonable manner at all times. At such time as Dominion, an Affiliate of Dominion, or any bank that is a participant in the Interim Loan or any Affiliate thereof (collectively called the "Acquiring Lender") shall

become the owner of the premises pursuant to the successful conclusion of its rights and remedies contained in the Interim Loan Documents, or deed in lieu of foreclosure, Mortgagee shall treat the Acquiring Lender as a Permitted Transferee pursuant to Section 5.13 hereof (but without the obligation to pay the 1% fee described in Section 5.13(c)(2) hereof), subject to all of the covenants and obligations contained herein and in the Note and Loan Instruments.

(c) If Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary shall default in the performance of any covenant or obligation contained herein or in the Note or Loan Instruments, Dominion shall not be entitled to receive a notice thereof. However, if any such default can be fully satisfied by the payment of money to Mortgagee, and if Dominion (after learning of the default and prior to acceleration of all amounts due under the Note) promptly pays such sum to Mortgagee as will fully cure same, Mortgagee shall accept such payment as a cure. If any such default cannot be fully cured by the payment of money, Mortgagee shall accept performance by Dominion of all actions which Mortgagee requires to cure same, provided that (i) Dominion has promptly commenced (and continues at all relevant times thereafter) the required cure after learning of the default, (ii) Dominion performs all other covenants and obligations of Mortgagor capable of being performed by it under the Note and Loan Instruments, and (iii) Mortgagee had not previously accelerated all amounts due under the Note.

(d) If Aetna accelerates all sums due under the Note because of a default thereunder and draws on any of the Letters of Credit (as defined in the L/C Reduction Agreement), then those funds (if and when actually received by Aetna), if applied by Aetna in reduction of the balance due under the Note, shall be applied in reduction of the balance due under the Note before applying any foreclosure proceeds from the premises against the balance due under the Note. If such acceleration

87374331

takes place during the initial seven Loan Years under and as defined in the Note, then the prepayment penalty under the Note shall equal six percent (6%) of the outstanding principal balance of the Note on the date of acceleration if and only if (a) the Interim Loan is still outstanding, is then secured by the Property and/or the Improvements, and an Event of Default exists under and as defined in the Interim Loan, or (b) Dominion or an Affiliate of Dominion or any bank that is a participant in the Interim Loan with Dominion (or any Affiliate thereof) is then the beneficial owner of the Property and/or the Improvements (through foreclosure of Dominion's mortgage or deed in lieu thereof).

5.17. Performance by Beneficiary.

The performance by Beneficiary or BPI of any applicable covenants of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall be deemed to be performance thereof by Mortgagor.

5.18. Commitment.

After the date hereof, neither BPI nor Beneficiary shall have any personal liability for a breach of any covenant, warranty or representation contained in the Commitment, provided that the foregoing shall not affect or limit the remedies of Mortgagee against Mortgagor for default hereunder or against BPI or Beneficiary for default under any Guaranty.

5.19. Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds.

In the event of any damage or destruction to the Improvements described in Section 1.05(a) hereof, or the taking of any part of the premises by condemnation or eminent domain, Mortgagor shall proceed with the repair and restoration of the damaged or destroyed Improvements or premises so that upon the completion thereof, the fair market value and fair rental value of the Improvements or premises shall be at least substantially equal to the fair market value and fair rental value thereof immediately prior to the occurrence of such damage, destruction or condemnation. If (a) no Event of Default has occurred and

is then continuing hereunder, (b) the event of damage or destruction results in termination of leases of space in the Improvements demising, in the aggregate, not more than 100,000 rentable square feet, and (c) Mortgagee reasonably determines, based on leases and other binding written documents in effect at the time of the determination, that the Required Debt Service Ratio (as such term is defined in Section 5.13(f)(1) hereof, except that "100%" shall be substituted for the "110%" appearing in such Section) will exist on the reasonably anticipated date of completion of such repair or restoration, then the insurance or condemnation proceeds if less than \$250,000 shall be paid to Building Trust for application to such repair and restoration and if \$250,000 or more shall be paid to and held by Mortgagee to be paid out upon architect's certificates, contractors' and subcontractors' sworn statements and waivers of lien for the expense of repairing or restoring the Improvements or premises which have been damaged or destroyed. However, in the event that (in the reasonable judgment of Mortgagee) such insurance or condemnation proceeds shall be insufficient to pay fully the cost of completion of said repair or restoration, Mortgagor shall first have paid a sufficient portion of such cost so that it shall appear to the satisfaction of Mortgagee that the amount of insurance or condemnation money in its hands shall at all times be sufficient to pay for the completion of said repairs or restoration free and clear of liens; and upon the completion of said repairs or restoration, free from all liens of mechanics and materialmen and others, any surplus of insurance or condemnation monies shall be paid to Building Trust, provided an Event of Default has not occurred hereunder.

5.20. Easement and Operating Agreement and Parking Agreement

(a) "Easement and Operating Agreement" as used herein shall mean that certain Easement and Operating Agreement dated as of January 14, 1986 by and between Building Trust, LaSalle

National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 29, 1981 and known as Trust No. 104102 ("Trust No. 104102") and under Trust Agreement dated September 20, 1985 and known as Trust No. 110339 ("Trust No. 110339"), BPI and The JDC-Tishman Chicago Hotel Company, an Illinois general partnership ("JDC-Tishman"), recorded in Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 86-025944, as assigned by BPI to Beneficiary on January 29, 1987.

(b) "Parking Agreement" as used herein shall mean that certain Parking Agreement dated as of January 14, 1986 by and between Trust No. 110339, JDC-Tishman, Building Trust, BPI and Trust No. 104102, recorded in Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 86-025945, as assigned by BPI to Beneficiary on January 29, 1987.

(c) "Garage Easement Purchase Price" as used herein shall mean all amounts paid by Hotel Owner (as defined in the Parking Agreement) to Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary in connection with the purchase of the Garage Easement (as defined in the Parking Agreement).

(d) Mortgagor covenants, represents and agrees:

(i) To faithfully perform all obligations of Mortgagor under the Easement and Operating Agreement and the Parking Agreement and to enforce performance by each of the other parties thereto of all obligations to be performed by such other parties (provided, however, that so long as Mortgagor is diligently attempting to enforce performance by each of the other parties thereto who have failed to perform their obligations thereunder, failure of such other parties to have performed such obligations shall not constitute an event of default hereunder).

(ii) That the sending by Trust No. 110339 or JDC-Tishman, or either of their successors and assigns, of a notice of a default by Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary

under the Easement and Operating Agreement and/or the Parking Agreement, which default is not cured within the applicable grace period provided therein, if any, and the existence of a default by Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary under the Easement and Operating Agreement and/or the Parking Agreement (whether or not a notice of such default has been sent by Trust No. 110339 or JDC-Tishman) which, in the sole opinion of Mortgagee, materially adversely affects Mortgagee's interests in the premises, which default is not cured within the applicable grace period provided therein, if any, (provided, however, for the purposes of this provision, such grace period shall begin upon receipt by Mortgagor of notice of such default from Mortgagee as well as from any of the parties to such agreements if receipt of a notice of default is necessary to cause the running of such grace period), shall constitute events of default hereunder.

(iii) The Easement and Operating Agreement and the Parking Agreement are in full force and effect and unmodified.

(iv) Mortgagor has furnished Mortgagee with all documents executed in connection with the Easement and Operating Agreement and the Parking Agreement and the documents delivered to Mortgagee constitute the entire agreement as between the parties thereto.

(v) Mortgagor has not previously assigned, sold, pledged, transferred, mortgaged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered the Easement and Operating Agreement or the Parking Agreement or its right, title and interest therein, and shall not do so, except pursuant to the Dominion Mortgage (which assignment shall be subordinate to the rights of Mortgagee hereunder).

(vi) Neither Mortgagor, BPI nor Beneficiary is in default under the Easement and Operating Agreement or the Parking Agreement, and to the best knowledge and belief of Mortgagor, no other party to such agreements is in default thereunder.

(vii) No amendments to or termination of the Easement and Operating Agreement or the Parking Agreement will be made without the prior written consent of Mortgagee.

(viii) That the other parties to the Easement and Operating Agreement and the Parking Agreement, upon written notice from Mortgagee of the occurrence of an event of default hereunder, shall be and are hereby authorized to perform such agreements for the benefit of Mortgagee in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof without any obligation to determine whether or not such an event of default has in fact occurred.

(ix) To promptly send copies to Mortgagee of all notices sent or received by Mortgagor, BPI or Beneficiary in connection with the Easement and Operating Agreement and/or the Parking Agreement.

(e) Mortgagor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Mortgagee all rights to receive the Garage Easement Purchase Price. Mortgagee shall apply the Garage Easement Purchase Price (when and if received by Mortgagee) to the indebtedness secured hereby pursuant to the terms of the Note; provided, however, that Mortgagee shall pay such Garage Easement Purchase Price to Mortgagor if an event of default is not in existence hereunder at the time of receipt of such Garage Easement Purchase Price by Mortgagee.

5.21. Exculpatory Clause.

THIS MORTGAGE is executed by LaSalle National Bank, a national banking association, not personally but as Trustee as

aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and said association hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in the Note contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Mortgagor or on said association personally to pay the Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing thereunder, or to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained (it being understood and agreed that each of the provisions hereof, except the warranty contained above in this exculpatory clause, shall constitute a condition and not a covenant or agreement, regardless of whether the same may be couched in language of a promise or covenant or agreement), all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by Mortgagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right to security hereunder, and that so far as Mortgagor and its successors and said association personally are concerned, the Mortgagee and the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to any one or more of: (1) the premises and the rents, issues and profits thereof, for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien hereby created, in the manner herein and in the Note provided; or (2) any other security given to secure said indebtedness (including the Pledge Agreement); or (3) the personal liability of any guarantor hereof.

ARTICLE VI

PROVISIONS RELATING TO ILLINOIS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE LAW

In order to afford Mortgagee and the holder of the Note secured hereby the benefits of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law as the same may have been amended (the "Act") and otherwise bring this Mortgage into conformity with the Act, it is hereby agreed as follows:

6.01 Inclusion of Various Advances of Mortgagee as Additional Mortgage and Judgment Indebtedness. All advances, disbursements and expenditures (collectively "advances") made by Mortgagee before and during a foreclosure and at any time prior to sale, and where applicable after sale, for the following purposes, with interest thereon at the Post Maturity Rate, in addition to those otherwise authorized by this Mortgage or by the Act, shall have the benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including those provisions of the Act hereinbelow referred to:

(a) All advances by Mortgagee in accordance with the term of this Mortgage to: (i) preserve or restore the mortgaged real estate; (ii) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (iii) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 15-1302 of the Act;

(b) Payments of when due installments of principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance; when due installments of real estate taxes and other Impositions (as said term is defined in Subsection (a) of Section 1.08 of this Mortgage); other obligations authorized by this Mortgage; or, with court approval, any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, all as referred to in Section 15-1505 of the Act;

(c) Attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Sections 1504 (d)(2) and 15-1510 of the Act;

(d) Mortgagee's fees and costs arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)(1) of Section 15-1508 of the Act;

(e) Advances by Mortgagee of insurance premiums as provided in Section 1.04 of this Mortgage;

6.01 Inclusion of Various Advances of Mortgagee as Additional Mortgage and Judgment Indebtedness. All advances, disbursements and expenditures (collectively "advances") made by Mortgagee before and during a foreclosure and at any time prior to sale, and where applicable after sale, for the following purposes, with interest thereon at the Post Maturity Rate, in addition to those otherwise authorized by this Mortgage or by the Act, shall have the benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including those provisions of the Act hereinbelow referred to:

(a) All advances by Mortgagee in accordance with the term of this Mortgage to: (i) preserve or restore the mortgaged real estate; (ii) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (iii) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 15-1302 of the Act;

(b) Payments of when due installments of principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance; when due installments of real estate taxes and other impositions (as said term is defined in Subsection (a) of Section 1.08 of this Mortgage); other obligations authorized by this Mortgage; or, with court approval any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, all as referred to in Section 15-1505 of the Act;

(c) Attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Sections 1504 (d)(2) and 15-1510 of the Act;

(d) Mortgagee's fees and costs arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)(1) of Section 15-1508 of the Act;

(e) Advances by Mortgagee of insurance premiums as provided in Section 1.04 of this Mortgage;

(f) Advances by Mortgagee as provided in Section 1.07 of this Mortgage;

(g) Advances of any amount required to make up a deficiency in deposits for installments of taxes and assessments as provided in Section 1.08 (e) of this Mortgage;

(h) Advances of costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the exercise by Mortgagee of Mortgagee's rights under Section 1.12 of this Mortgage;

(i) Advances of any amount claimed to be due or of the cost of depositing in court a bond or otherwise giving security if Mortgagor shall fail to discharge certain liens as provided in Section 1.18 of this Mortgage;

(j) Advances of additional funds to protect the security of this Mortgage or discharge the obligations of Mortgagor under this mortgage or the Loan Instruments as provided in Section 1.10 of this Mortgage;

(k) Payment of all of Mortgagee's expenditures and expenses made pursuant to Section 4.03 of this Mortgage and any other items mentioned in Section 15-1504 (d)(2) of the Act;

(l) Expenses deductible from proceeds of sale referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 15-1512 of the Act; and

(m) Expenses incurred and expenditures made by Mortgagee for any one or more of the following: (i) if the premises or any portion thereof constitutes one or more units under a condominium declaration, assessments imposed upon the owner thereof; (ii) if any interest in the premises is a leasehold estate under a lease or sublease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the lessee under the terms of the lease or sublease; (iii) premiums upon casualty and liability insurance paid by Mortgagee whether or not Mortgagee or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, without regard to the limitations to

maintaining of insurance in effect at the time any receiver or mortgagee takes possession of the premises imposed by Subsection (c)(1) of Section 15-1704 of the Act; (iv) expenditures in connection with repair or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available insurance proceeds or condemnation awards; (v) payments required or deemed by Mortgagee to be for the benefit of the premises or required to be made by the owner of the premises under any grant or declaration of easement, easement agreement, agreement with any adjoining land owners or instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the premises; (vi) shared or common expense assessments payable to any association or corporation in which the owner of the premises is a member in any way affecting the premises; (vii) operating deficits incurred by Mortgagee in possession or reimbursed by Mortgagee to any receiver; and (viii) if the loan secured hereby is a construction loan, costs incurred by Mortgagee for completion of construction as may be authorized by the applicable commitment or loan agreement.

The foregoing advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same is clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, apply to:

(a) Determination of amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at any time;

(b) Inclusion of the same in the indebtedness found due and owing to the Mortgagee in the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent supplemental judgments, orders, adjudications or findings by the court of any additional indebtedness becoming due after such entry of judgment, it being agreed that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purpose;

(c) If right of redemption has not been waived by this Mortgage, computation of amount required to redeem,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8 7 3 7 4 3 3 1

pursuant to Subsections (d)(2) and (e) of Section 15-1603 of the Act;

(d) Determination of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of the Act;

(e) Application of income in the hands of any receiver or mortgagee in possession; and

(f) Computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to Subsections (b)(2) and (e) of Sections 15-1508 and Section 15-1511 of the Act.

6.02 Mortgagee's Right to Possession. In addition to the provisions of Section 2.04 and Subsection 4.02 (iii)(1) of this Mortgage, Mortgagee shall have all rights to be placed in possession of the real estate as provided in Section 15-1701 of the Act, or, at its request, to have a receiver appointed pursuant to Section 15-1702 of the Act, and such receiver, or mortgagee, if and when placed in possession, shall have all powers and duties as provided for in this Mortgage and in Section 15-1701 of the Act.

6.03 Waiver of Redemption. Mortgagor acknowledges that the premises do not constitute agricultural real estate, as said term is defined in Section 15-1201 of the Act or residential real estate as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Act. By virtue of the repeal of Sections 12-124 and 12-125 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, the recital in Section 5.02 of this Mortgage of the waiver of redemption being made pursuant to one of said sections, shall be disregarded and, in lieu thereof, it is hereby agreed that such waiver is made pursuant to Subsection (b) of Section 15-1601 of the Act.

6.04 Mortgagor Acting As Trustee. If Mortgagor hereunder is described as a trustee under a trust agreement, said trust arrangement constitutes a "land trust" as said term is defined in Section 15-1205 of the Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has hereunto set its hand and seal July 7, 1987.

LaSALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 109495

By [Signature]
Its VICE PRESIDENT

Attest [Signature]
Its ASSISTANT SECRETARY

LaSALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 102420

By [Signature]
Its VICE PRESIDENT

Attest [Signature]
Its ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

97374331

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3 7 3 7 4 5 3 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, Kay Sutton, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Joseph W. Lang, Assistant Vice President of LaSalle National Bank, and William H. Dillon, Assistant Secretary of said Bank who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustees as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Assistant Secretary then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Bank, did affix the corporate seal of said Bank to said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustees as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 7th day of, July, 1987.

My commission expires: 10-22-89

Kay Sutton
Notary Public

87374331

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

10000000

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8 7 3 7 4 3 3 . 1 .

EXHIBIT A

17-09-428-006 DK

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian at and below the horizontal plane of +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the East line of North Clark Street (also being the West line of Lot 4 and 5 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence North along the East line of said North Clark Street a distance of 300.43 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 134.10 feet; thence South along a line 134.10 feet East of and parallel with the East line of said North Clark Street a distance of 305.09 feet to a point on the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 134.18 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois, containing approximately 40,601 square feet or approximately 0.932 acres.

ALSO:

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian and above the horizontal plane of +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the East line of North Clark Street (also being the West line of Lots 4 and 5 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence North along the East line of said North Clark Street a distance of 300.43 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 136.10 feet; thence South along a line 136.10 feet East of and parallel with the East line of said North Clark Street a distance of 305.16 feet to a point on the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 136.18 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois, containing approximately 41,211 square feet or approximately 0.946 acres.

PARCEL 2:

Ground Lease made by LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated June 17, 1987 and known as Trust Number 112420 to LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 1, 1985 and known as Trust Number 109495, dated July 7, 1987, and recorded July 8, 1987, as Document Number 87374327, demising the land described as Parcel 1 herein (except for the building and improvements now located thereon) for a term of years beginning July 7, 1987 and ending July 1, 2062.

PARCEL 3:

Easements appurtenant to and for the benefit of Parcel 1 as described in the Easement and Operating Agreement dated as of January 14, 1986 and recorded January 21, 1986 as Document Number 86025944 made by and between LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 1, 1985 and known as Trust Number 109495, LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 29, 1981 and known as Trust Number 104102, Oxford Properties, Inc., LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 20, 1985 and known as Trust Number 110339 and The JDC-Tishman Chicago Hotel Company, over, under and upon portions of the following described land:

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, at and below the horizontal plane of +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum bounded and described as follows:

Address: 321 N. Clark St. Chicago, Ill.

P/N: 17-09-409-006 Vol 50)

87374331

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8 7 3 7 4 3 3 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (cont.)

Beginning at the point of intersection of the West line of North Dearborn Street (also being the East line of Lots 1 and 8 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 187.48 feet to a point on a line 134.10 feet East (as measured at right angles) of and parallel with the East line of North Clark Street; thence North along said line (said line also being the East face of an existing concrete foundation wall and its Northerly and Southerly extension thereof) a distance of 305.09 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 187.37 feet to a point on the West line of said North Dearborn Street; thence South along the West line of said North Dearborn Street a distance of 311.60 feet to the point of beginning.

AND

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, at and above the horizontal plane of +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the West line of North Dearborn Street (also being the East line of Lots 1 and 8 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 185.48 feet to a point on a line 136.10 feet East (as measured at right angles) of and parallel with the East line of North Clark Street; thence North along said line a distance of 305.16 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 185.37 feet to a point on the West line of said North Dearborn Street; thence South along the West line of said North Dearborn Street a distance of 311.60 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 4:

Easements appurtenant to and for the benefit of Parcel 1, as described in the Parking Agreement dated as of January 14, 1986 and recorded January 21, 1986 as Document Number 86025945 made by and between LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee Under Trust Agreement dated September 20, 1985 and known as Trust Number 110335, The JDC-Tishman Chicago Hotel Company, LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 1, 1985 and known as Trust Number 109495, Oxford Properties, Inc. and LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee Under Trust Agreement dated June 26, 1981 and known as Trust Number 104102, over, across, under and upon portions of the following described land:

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, at and below the horizontal plane +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the West line of North Dearborn Street (also being the East line of Lots 1 and 8 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 187.48 feet to a point on a line 134.10 feet East (as measured at right angles) of and parallel with the East line of North Clark Street; thence North along said line (said line also being the East line of an existing concrete foundation wall and its Northerly and Southerly extension thereof) a distance of 305.09 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 187.37 feet to a point on the West line of said North Dearborn Street; thence South along the West line of said North Dearborn Street a distance of 311.60 feet to the point of beginning.

AND

86025945

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3 7 3 7 4 3 3 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (end)

That part of Block 2 in Original Town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, at and above the horizontal plane +50.00 feet above Chicago City Datum, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the West line of North Dearborn Street (also being the East line of Lots 1 and 8 in said Block 2) and the North line of the Chicago River, as occupied; thence West along the North line of said Chicago River, as occupied, a distance of 185.48 feet to a point on a line 136.10 feet East (as measured at right angles) of and parallel with the East line of North Clark Street; thence North along said line a distance of 305.16 feet; thence East at right angles to the last described line a distance of 185.37 feet to a point on the West line of said North Dearborn Street; thence South along the West line of said North Dearborn Street a distance of 311.60 feet to the point of beginning.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

07374331